

6
ORIGINAL
SUPREME COURT
FILED

Supreme Court Case No. S200872

JUL 30 2012

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Frank A. McGuire Clerk


Deputy

LONG BEACH POLICE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION AND DOE
OFFICERS 1-150,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, LONG BEACH
POLICE DEPARTMENT, JAMES McDONNELL, Chief of Police,

Defendants and Appellants.

LOS ANGELES TIMES COMMUNICATIONS LLC.,

Real Party in Interest and Respondent.

Court of Appeal of the State of California
Second Appellate District, Division Three
Case No. B231245

Superior Court of the County of Los Angeles
Case No. NC055491
Hon. Patrick T. Madden, Judge, Dept. B

REPLY BRIEF OF CITY OF LONG BEACH

ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney (SBN 43691)
CHRISTINA L. CHECEL, Senior Deputy (SBN 197924)
OFFICE OF THE LONG BEACH CITY ATTORNEY
333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor, Long Beach, California 90802
(562) 570-2200; (562) 436-1579 Fax
Attorneys for Defendants & Appellant, CITY OF LONG BEACH

RECEIVED

JUL 30 2012

CLERK SUPREME COURT

Supreme Court Case No. S200872

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**LONG BEACH POLICE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION AND DOE
OFFICERS 1-150,**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

**CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, LONG BEACH
POLICE DEPARTMENT, JAMES McDONNELL, Chief of Police,**

Defendants and Appellants.

LOS ANGELES TIMES COMMUNICATIONS LLC.,

Real Party in Interest and Respondent.

Court of Appeal of the State of California
Second Appellate District, Division Three
Case No. B231245

Superior Court of the County of Los Angeles
Case No. NC055491
Hon. Patrick T. Madden, Judge, Dept. B

REPLY BRIEF OF CITY OF LONG BEACH

ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney (SBN 43691)
CHRISTINA L. CHECEL, Senior Deputy (SBN 197924)
OFFICE OF THE LONG BEACH CITY ATTORNEY
333 West Ocean Boulevard, 11th Floor, Long Beach, California 90802
(562) 570-2200; (562) 436-1579 Fax
Attorneys for Defendants & Appellant, CITY OF LONG BEACH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THIS COURT DID NOT GRANT THE TIMES' ISSUES FOR REVIEW	3
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT	4
A. The Names of Officers Involved in a Shooting Are Exempt From Disclosure Under The California Public Records Act, Which Incorporates The Pitchess Statutes Into Its Exemptions.....	4
1. The California Public Records Act and the Pitchess statutes must be read in conjunction	6
2. The City's position comports with rules of statutory construction.....	8
3. Police officers' names, when contained in citizen complaints, reports or findings relating to such complaints are exempt from disclosure pursuant to Penal Code section 832.5	10
4. Police officers' names, contained in an investigation report of a shooting, are exempt from disclosure under Penal Code section 832.8.....	12
5. The placement of information is not determinative of whether or not it is a personnel record	18
6. The legislative intent of California Government Code section 6254.21 is relevant to the construction of section 6254	21
7. Police officers have constitutional and statutory privacy rights that are unique to them, which trump the competing public interest in disclosure.....	22

B. Government Code Section 6254(f) Prevents The City From Releasing The Names Of Officers Who Are Under Investigation24

1. The Supreme Court has the discretion to consider newly raised issues provided they were raised in the petition and extensively briefed, as they were in this case24

2. Under Section 6254(f) the City cannot disclose the names of police officers who are under investigation by their own department, as that information is an integral part of the investigatory material25

IV. CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Big Creek Lumber Co. v. County of Santa Cruz</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1139	12
<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1106	6
<i>Cedars Sinai Medical Center v. Superior Court (Bowyer)</i> (1998) 18 Cal. 4 th 1	25
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 41 Cal. App. 4 th 1083	23
<i>City of Richmond v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 32 Cal. App. 4 th 1430	7
<i>Commission on Peace Officer Standards & Training v. Superior Court</i> (“POST”) (2007) 42 Cal. 4th 278.....	4, 5, 18-20, 26, 27
<i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 39 Cal. 4th 1272	1, 4, 7, 15, 20
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 18 Cal. App. 4 th 588	18
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Perry</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 435	6
<i>Davis v. City of San Diego</i> (2003) 106 Cal. App. 4 th 893	16
<i>Department of Defense v. FLRA</i> (1994) 510 U.S. 487	19, 20
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379	6

<i>Hackett v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 96	7, 16, 17
<i>Hassan v. Mercy American River Hospital</i> (2003) 31 Cal. 4th 709	9
<i>Hemet v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 37 Cal. App. 4 th 1411	4, 7
<i>International Federation of Professional & Technical Eng., Local 21, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal. 4 th 319	8, 21
<i>Long Beach Police Officers Association v. City of Long Beach</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 292	15
<i>Mejia v. Reed</i> (2003) 31 Cal. 4th 657	9
<i>Office of Inspector General v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 189 Cal. App 4 th 695	26, 27
<i>Pearson Dental Supplies, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 48 Cal 4th 665	3
<i>People v. Braxton</i> (2004) 34 Cal. 4 th 798	25
<i>People v. Trevino</i> (2001) 26 Cal. 4th 237	14
<i>People v. Woodhead</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1002	14
<i>Sacramento County Employees' Retirement System v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 195 Cal. App. 4 th 440	8
<i>San Diego Police Officers Association v. City of San Diego Civil Service Commission</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 275.....	7, 16
<i>Williams v. Superior Court,</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 337	26

California Statutes

Constitution, Article I, Section 3 (b) (1).....22, 23

Evidence Code § 1043 10

Evidence Code §1046 10

Government Code § 6254.2121

Government Code § 6254.....8, 9, 10, 24, 25

Government Code § 62759

Government Code § 6276.34..... 10

Penal Code § 832.5 10, 11

Penal Code § 832.78,10, 12, 19

Penal Code § 832.8 10,12, 13, 15

Government Code § 31532.....8

Miscellaneous

Assem. Com. on Public Safety, Republican Analysis of
Assem. Bill No. 2222 (1989-1990 Reg. Sess.) Sept. 2, 1989.....9

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed.) p. 11024

Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.1115.....24

Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.500(c)(1)25

Sen. Com. on Public Safety, Assem. Bill 1595
(2005-2006 Reg. Sess.) June 30, 200521, 22
